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Shri A. M. Thomas: Let the answer be given in English also.

Mr. Speaker: Yes.

The Minister of Heavy Indiistrlea (Shri M. M. Shah): (a) and (b). A sutemeiu is laid on the Table of the House.
Appendix IX, annexure No. 8].
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Tuesday, 28th August, 19$̂

The Lok Sabha met at Eleven of the Clock,

[Mr. Speaker in the Chair]

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Steel Imports

*1490, Shri D. C. Sharma: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) whether an agreement has been concluded with West Germany for the import of the steel; and

(b) if so, the quantity of steel to be import̂ therefrom ?

The Minister of Heavy Industries
(Shri M. M. Shah): (a) and (b). No agreement has been concluded with the west German Government for import of steel.
An agreement has, however, been concluded on 12-3-56 with a West German firm for the import of 205,000 Metric tons of steel for supply  during  1956  lo  1958.

Shri D. C« Sharma: May I know what is the phased programme of the delivery of this steel in India?

Shri M. M. Shah: They are going to deliver 45,000 tons in 1956, 80,000 tons
in 1957 and 80,000 tons in 1958.

Shri D* C. Sharma: May I know bow the prices charged by West Germany compare with the prices charged by the U.K. ?

Shri M. M. Shah: There is no actuâ
comparison of prices. As a matter of faa, in answer to question No. 1492 on the Order Paper today, a detailed statement is going to be given. On an average, foreign steel prices are higher than indigenous prices by about Rs. 200 per ton.

Shri D« C. Sharma: I do not quite follow, Sir.

Shri M. M. Shah: I said that in answer to question No. î 9̂2, a detailed statement is îng to be given.

Mr. Speaker: Let it also be answered
)usi now, and both may be taken together.

 ̂L S.D -I
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(c) Foreign steel prices arc generally higher than indigenous prices by about Rs.
2001- per ton, depending on the category.

(d) No, Sir.

(e) Does not arise.

Shrl Bhagwat Jha Asad: Is the steel that we have imported by now in accordance with our demand that we have placed or there is any lag in the import ?

Shrl M. M. Shaht I think the arrivals are very satisfactory. So far, out of i million tons already ordered, 8.54,595 tons are due to arrive and most of it has already arrived.

Shrl Bhagwat Jha Azadt Have we placed orders for import for all our requirements for the current year or have we left any lag?

The Minister of Commerce and Industry and Iron and Suel (Shri T. T.
Krithnamachari): Next year ?

Shri Bhagwat Jha Azad: 1956.

Shri T. T. Krithnamachari: The
TOsition, I think, is reasonably well covered.
My own trouble, in fact, is that the goods that are coming in are not being lifted.
We have got to make arrangements for storing them because they are coming in such large quantities. Our plans for the next year have to be thought of.

Shri D. C Sharma: May I know under what currency the cost of the steel is going 10 be paid ? Is there going to be any barter deal with any country so far as the import of steel is concerned?

Shri T. T« Krishnamacharit So far as payment is concerned, it differs from country to country. Fore ertain goods we have to pay in rupees. In some other cases, we have to pay in dollars. In some cases it comes as part of the aid. We have no specific barter deal as such. 1 can only say that we are paying in all currencies.

Shri S. V. Ramaiwamy: What is the proportion of our imports to our total demand this year ? What is it likely to be in the next year?

Shri M. M, Shaht The current indigenous production is 1-26 million tons.
The anticipated imports are about 2 million tons.

Shri Chattopadhyaya: It is stated that a quantity of 11 million tons of steel has been allotted for the year 1956-57. So far only 4,12,000 tons has been allotted.
May I know whether we can reasonably expect that the fiiil allocation will be ful-
ftUed?

Shri M. M. Shahs As I have already indicated, 8,54,595 ions have arrived.
According to the programme, another 2 to 3 lakh tons are due to arrive shortly. That would fulfil all our expectations regarding the import programme.

Dr. Ram Subhag Singht May I know whether the steel is available to the consumers at the price stated in the reply?

Shri T. T. Krishnamacharit One can hope that it is so. So far as the proteaed consumers are concerned, we are making:
if  available.

Shri A. M. Thomas: The hon.
Minister referred to the fact that goods arriving are not being lifted. May I enquire whether the Cochin port is under-worked and what is it that stands in the way of the Government diverting some of the goods to that port?

Shri T. T. Krishnamachari: Nothing stands in the way except that we have to lift

 ̂the goods from the Cochin Port to the place ' of consumption which is not ûite an easy matter.

Seth Govind Das: For how long shall we have to import steel? After the work commences in Bhilai, will the country be self-sufficient as far as steel is concerned ?

Shri T. T. Krishnamachari: I hope the country will not be self-sufficient. The industrial progress of a country depends on its consumption of steel. It is my expectation that our demand will rise reapidly far above what we can produce so that we can go oa planning for more production.

Shri B. D. Pande: With the advent of the plants at Durgapur, Rourkela and Bhilai» are we supposed to be self-sufficient in steel ?

Shri T. T. Krishnamacharit I have already replied that our expectation is that we may be shon of i million tons.

Shri Damodara Menont In answer
to part (d) of the question, the hon. Minister said that no negotiations are now beî carried on with any other country for the import of steel. May I know what persuaded the Government 10 carry on negotiations with West Germany and not with any other country?

Shrl M« M. Shaht In the statement the names of 21 countries are given. The answer only indicates that no other negotiations than the ones given in the statemen are being undertaken.

Shri T. B. Vittal Rao:.. The hon.
Minister said that 8,95,000 tons have since been imported. We are going to import i million tons more during next few months.
How is it possible to import another i million tons in view of the shortage of shipping space ?

Shri T. T. Krishnamacharit May be the facts mentioned by the hon. Member are correct. We still expect that between now and March IQ57 which is the official year*
we will be able to complete our import programme or very nearly complete it. Tĥ
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probkm of shipping space being short is
 ̂certainly  there.

Shri P. C* Bote: It has been said that the cost of imponed steel is Rs. 200 more than indigenous steel. May I know whether this higher price is due to transport charges ?

Shri T, T. Krlshnamacharl; No.
As a matter of fact, they are largely higher production charges and to same extent the cost of freight from the place of production to India.

Spun SUk MiUs

*̂1491. Shri S. C. Samantat Will the Minister of Production be pleased to state:

(a) the progress made so far regarding the proposal to estoblish spun silk mills in the States of Assam, Bihar, West Bengal and Jammu and Kashmir;

(b) the number of mills that are required to consume the annual export quantity of silk waste:  and

(c) the number of spun silk mills at present working in the country ?

The Minister of Production (Shri
K* C* Reddy): (a) the Government of Assam have taken preliminary steps to establish a spun silk mill of 3000 spindles. Similar proposals from the States of Bihar,West Ben̂l and Jammu & Kashmir are under the consideration of the Central Silk Board;

(b) One or two mills with a total capacity of about 6,000 spindles.

(c) Only one at Chennapaina in the Mysore State.

Shri S. C* Samantat May I know how much silk w'̂ste was exported last year, that is 1955 ?

Shri K. C. Reddy: In 1955<.
1*5 lakh pounds of silk waste was export̂.

Shri S. C Samantat How much was utilised by the Mill in Mysore which has been mentioned by the hon. Minister?

Shri K. C. Reddy: In Mysore, the silk waste that was utilised by the Spun silk mill was about 3 to 4 lakh lbs. the capacity of the silk mill is to use about̂ I thinks 8 lakh lbs. But, they were able to utilise only 3 to 4 lakh lbs.

Shri Shivananiappat May 1 know whether Government arc aware that̂there is a lot of silkjwaste lying unutilized in the godowns
m the State of Mysore for want of export facilities ?

Shri K. C. Reddy: Yes, Sir; Government is aware that there is a large stock of silk waste, but Government cannot take any risk of starving the only spun silk mill at Chennapatna of the raw material that it re*
quires. Though it consumed only about 4 lakh lbs. Ipst year, it is now making better progress and it is expected it would need about seven to ̂ ht lakh lbs. during this year.
We are examining all aspects of the question, and recently we have increased the quota for the export of silk waste. Now we have decided so far to export 2 *25 lakh lbs. this year and we are examining as to how much more we can safeiy allow for export.

Shrimati Khongmen: In view of the fact that Assam produces some of the best varieHc'. of silk in the country, will Government heip in the establishment of these mills there ?

ShH K. a Reddy: I have already said in my answer that there is a proposal to establish a spun silk mill in Assam with a capacity of 3,000 spindles. The Central Silk Board have accepted the proposal in principle and the Assam Government has already taken preliminary steps to establish it. In fact, they have invited an expert from Japan to come over and prepare a scheme for this, and the Government of India have also accepted in principle to contribute towards the capital outlay.

Sbri Ramactandra Rcddit Ma> I knou whether an\ Cential assistance has been sought for b> the Sou(h Indian Silk Mill at Gudi>attam ̂ hich is now doramant lof >»ant of capital?

Shri K. C. Redd>: I would like to ha\e notice tc answer the question.

Shri Niialingappa: May I know
>)̂hciher it is a fact that nearl) ten lakh lbs. of silk waste aie l>ing with the merchants and ibcj l̂e clamoaring for export?

Shri K. C Reddy: 1 rccei>ed a long lettei frcm the hen. Memhei abcut this matter, -About the figuie 01 ten lakh lbs.
1 am net quite sute. Government is examining the factual position. M> informaticn is £bout six to seven lakh lbs are in stock.
Wc have now wri*tcn to the vaiiouf? State Governments concerred to give us the fiim figures of the stock they have. Aftei receiving the informaticn, we shall decidc as to what to do abciit it.

Shri B. S. Murtky: Is the expert who is comirg from Japan an expert in e«-
tablishing the mill or m silk in genenl?
If he is an ex pen in sericulture, may 1 know whether he Mill be made to tour all o\er India for impicving sericulture?

Shri K, C. Redd>: Ihe infoimation we ha\e is that the Aisam Goveinment ha>e invited this expert to advise them cn the ef-
tpbliahnaent of a spun silk factoi> in Asiam.
He has not been invited foi gereial purposes.

Shri S. C. Samanta: The hon
Ministei said that the Central Silk Board have lecommcnded the opening of this mill.
May I know what steps ha\e been taken by the Board for the consumption of this silk vvâte in the areas where siik is produced?

Shri K. C. Reddy: I think I have already stated that the Cential Silk Board have agreed to the establithment of a «pun

